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Background and method

The Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) has re-commissioned Savanta: ComRes, an independent research
organisation, to conduct the eighth wave of its bi-annual consumer research tracking study. The
research is used by the CAA to develop a deeper understanding of UK consumers’ flying behaviours
and their attitudes towards the aviation industry. This research programme was carried out in
accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research and will
inform the CAA’s policy and strategy as it regulates the aviation market.

Methodology

v L)

V %

v— I

Interpretation
Sample . Method Fieldwork dates With a sample size of 3,501 the margin of

A total of 3,501 interviews were Interviews were conducted 11t Oct — 5™ Nov 2019 error on results at a 95 per cent confidence
conducted with a . online and over the telephone. level is +1.66
demographically representative Online - 3001 Findings marked with an asterisk (*) indicate
sample of UK adults (18+). Telephone — 500 a low base size. These results should be

treated with caution.
Indicates significant differences among
demographic sub-groups.

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................



Demographic weighting and quotas

Quotas were set on the survey, based on 2011 UK Census data. At the analysis stage of the research, small scale
weighting was applied to the overall sample to address any minor discrepancies in the achievement of the
demographic quotas.

Weighted Unweighted
Category Sub-category e e . proportion proportion
5% 4%

Region North East
Gender Male 49% 49%

Female 519% 519% Yorkshire & Humber 8% 8%

Age 18-34 20% 8% North West 11% 11%

. 26% 26% East Midlands 7% 7%

s p— o West Midlands 9% 9%
London 13% 12%
Working Status Full time 41% 41% PR — 14% 14%
Part time 16% 18% Bt Bl 9% 9%

Not working 9% 8% South West 8% 8%

Retired 21% 22% Wales 5% 5%

Homemaker 8% 8% Scotland 8% 8%

Student 4% 3% Northern Ireland 3% 3%

L S avanta



Demographic (Weighted) Sample Profile

17%
12%

18%

T T T

r T

Male Female
49% 51%

18-24  25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

20% '
65+

= White, 89% 99 per cent of those

Asian or Asian British, 5% interviewed by phone have
internet access
m Black or Black British, 3%
m Mixed, 2%
° =

m Chinese or other, 1%

Full time (30+ hours per week)
Part time (8-29 hours per week)
Part time (Under 8 hours per week)
Not working

Retired

Homemaker

Student / full time education

41%
15%
1%
9%
21%
8%
4%

Up to £14,999

£15,000 - £24,999

£25,000 - £39,000

£40,000 - £74,999

£75,000 or more

18%

18%

27%

22%

7%

Scotland
(8%)

North East
(5%)

Northern i
Yorkshire
Ireland (3%) and Humber
(8%)

East
North West Midlands
(11%) (7%)
West East England
Midlands (9%)
(9%)
Wales (5%) _ . London (13%)
South West South East
(8%) (14%)
Savanta
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measures



Confidence in the safety of UK airlines and airports has risen since
wave 7

Statements about travelling by air

All respondents
u NET: Agree m NET: Disagree

] I have confidence in the safety of UK airlines and airports
Over seven in ten (72%) UK
adults have confidence in the I am confident when travelling by air that I will get the
L service I have paid for
safety of UK airlines and

The balance between security screening and convenience to

airports . I‘ising 3 percentage passengers at UK airports is about right
points from 69% 1n wave 7. When searching for a flight it is easy to understand how

. . much it costs to travel with different airlines and to make
There is a general 1ncrease comparisons between them

. When searching for a flight it is easy to find other

across the board in agreement information that is important to me and to make
Wlth th e statements Wlth all comparisons between the information
metrics reporting higher Tenjoy travelling by air
flgures than mn the PreVlOUS If things go wrong when travelling by air, I am confident that

wave conducted in Apr 2019. Twill be treated fairly

The experience of travelling by air is getting better

When deciding whether to travel by air, I think about the
impact of flying on the environment

I would pay more for flight tickets to reduce the
environmental or noise impact of flying




Agreement with statements about travelling by air
Demographic analysis

Statements about travelling by air

NET: Agree NET: Disagree
I have confidence in the safety of UK airlines and airports ~ 772% A Agess+77% A >£50k 81% =% A Age18-3411% A East Midlands 11%
I am confident when travelling by air that I will get the service I have
8 & paid for 61% A >£50k 67% A North East 68% 11% A N.Ireland 16%
The balance between security screening and convenience to passengers 61% o o % o
at UK airports is about right 1% A >£50k70% A South West 68% 13% A N.Ireland 31%
When searching for a flight it is easy to understand how much it costs to o o
travel with different airlines and to make comparisons between them 56% A >£50k 67% A North West 61% 14% A Age 55+ 19%
When searching for a flight it is easy to find other information that is o o
important to me and to make comparisons between the information 56 % A >£50k 67% A North West 63% 14 %
Full time East England / South West
I enjoy travelling by air 5§ 5% A >£50k 64% A employment 19% A Age 55+ 22% 23% 8 /
62%
If things go wrong when travelling by air, I am confident that I will be
= ° % treated fairly 50% A >e50k56% A North west 56% 17% A Northern Ireland 26%
The experience of travelling by air is getting better  38% A 18-34 47% A London 43% 18% A Age 55+ 23%
When deciding whether to travel by air, I think about the impact of o - 9 9 o,
flying on the environment 35% A 18-34 40% A London 42% 33% A >£50k 37% A Northern Ireland 49%

I would pay more for flight tickets to reduce the environmental or noise 3 4% A Age 18-34 43% A London 40%

impact of flying 30% A Age 55+ 35% A Northern Ireland 42%

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Savanta

8 Q15. Below are various statements about travelling by air. Please tell us to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the statements. Base: All respondents (n=3501)



Positive views towards travelling by air have seen a slight
incline in the last 6 months

All metrics have increased
slightly, by around 3 percentage
points compared to passenger
responses in Autumn last year.
Confidence in safety of UK
airports and airlines has risen to
nearly three quarters (72%).

The environmental consciousness
of passengers is the area that
continues to increase the most.
More than a third now say that
they would think about the
environmental impact of flying
(35%), or would pay more to
reduce this impact (34%)
continuing a steady increase since
tracking began.

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

Headline Measures: Trend
All who NET: Agree

» e \ —= ?
72%

W
61%

D=

—

31% -
34%

58% 61%
M%

56%

—=—Confidence in safety of
UK airlines and airports

Balance between
security screening and
convenience about right

—a—Confident will get the
service paid for

Enjoy travelling by air

—=—FEasy to understand cost
to travel and make
comparison

—=—Easy to find important
information and make
comparisons
If things go wrong
confident will be treated
fairly

=—Would pay more to
reduce environmental
impact
Think about the impact

. of flying on the
environment

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

9 Q15. Below are various statements about travelling by air. Please tell us to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the statements. Base: All respondents (n=3501)

Savanta



The majority of people still think that the balance between security
and convenience is right

Three in five (61%)
respondents agree that the
balance between security
and convenience is right,

up 3 percentage points Other Don't know Of those that

NET: Disagree the balance

NET: Agree the
61% balance between 1 3% betweel:l SeCU..I'it}f and
convenience is right.

security and
convenience is right.

from the previous wave. disagree that
. € palance 1S

Of those who dl.sagree, two There is too much right...

thlI‘dS (66%) thlnk theI‘e 1S focus on passenger

too much focus on security convenience at UK

screening at UK airports, airports at the

expense of security

up 7 points from wave 7. A screening

quarter (25%) think there
1s too much focus on

passenger convenience. There is too much

focus on security
screening at UK
airports at the
expense of passenger
convenience

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q15. Below are various statements about travelling by air. Please tell us to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the statements. Base: All respondents (n=3501) S t
10 Q16. You said you disagree that the balance between security screening at UK airports and convenience to passengers is about right. Which of the following best describes how you feel avanta
about this balance? Base: All who disagree that the balance between security screening at UK airports and convenience to passengers is about right (n=453)



UK adults are slightly more likely to agree that they enjoy

travelling by air, but this is still below 2018 levels

Headline measures: Overall

I enjoy travelling by air

In wave 8 55% of respondents Agree  56% 55% 53% 58% 56% 53% | 55%

say they enjoy travelling by air,
up by 2 percentage points from
wave 7, but this is still lower
than the wave 5 and wave 6
results (58% and 56%
respectively). 0%

Disagree 18% 20% 20% 18% 19% 19% @ 19%
100% -
25 Y0l 3% > 8 9%
% ] 0%
pO 5 0%

8% Il 82 I 87 I 7o ool 7%
0% - % /| . /| | /0
Oct'16 Mar'ty Oct'1y Apr 18 Oct'18 Apr'ig Nov'19

80% -

The proportion of respondents
who disagree has not changed
over the last 3 waves.

40% -

20% -

.................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

11 Q15. Below are various statements about travelling by air. Please tell us to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the statements. Base: All respondents (n=3501)

® Strongly agree

® Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree
Tend to disagree

m Strongly disagree

® Don't know

...............................................

Savanta



More UK adults strongly agree that it is easy to understand the
cost of travel and find comparison information than ever before
Headline measures: Consumer Choice

Easy to understand how much it costs to travel with  Easy to find other information that is important to me
different airlines and to make comparisons between them  and to make comparisons between the information

/\ /\
- N
Agree 1% 50% 49% 55% 55% 54% | 56% 49% 48% 47% 53% 54% 52% | 56%
Disagree 20% 23% 23% 20% 19% 18% |17% 17% 19% 20% 16% 15% 15% | 14%
100% -

In both categories, 56%
agree that it is easy to
understand comparison 80% -
data about how much it

costs between airlines and
information that is
important to the
respondents. These are the
highest figures since the
tracker began in Oct 2016.  20% -

13% Il 13% Il 13% m Strongly agree

16% Il 16% B 17% Il 19% Bl >0 % Il >19% 20%

22%

® Tend to agree

2% [l 35% [l 34%
36% i 34% Ml 33% oo . . 36% Il 35% Jll 3470
36% Il 35% Ml 34% [l 5~ 37% Neither agree

nor disagree

1

Tend to disagree
40% -

m Strongly disagree

° ) ® Don't know
5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 1%
9% BN 8% MM 9% B 6% MM 7% B 7% B 6%

0% -

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q15. Below are various statements about travelling by air. Please tell us to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the statements. Base: All respondents (n=3501) Savanta



Confidence in fair treatment when things go wrong has
increased since Spring 2019

Headline measures: Consumer Confidence

Confident I will get the service I paid for If things go wrong, T am confident I will

be treated fairly

UK adults are more - A ~ . —
111(.61}7 to agree that if Agree 61% 61% 57% 61% 60% 58% | 61% | 47% 46% 44% 50% 48% 47%) 50%
thll’lgS g0 wrong, they Disagree 9% 11% 13% 13% 12% 12% | 1% 17% 17% 21% 18% 19% 17% 17%
would be confident that 100% 1 o y

. % % o o o 11% [l 11% El10% % % o; 1 10%
would be treated fairly. 137 15 W 17% 17% il 17% 1270 137 4%
This metric has risen 3 80% |

ercentage points from .

b S 9 36% 135" WV W oo o 00 ) 36%
wave 7 (47% to 50%) . o
and is at the highest it 60% 1 e e
has been since April
2018. 40% |
Confidence in getting
the service paid for has
risen by 3 percentage 20% 1
points and is now back o T R o W 5% I =% W 5% B 5% BB 4%
to April 2018 levels. o Bl 4 BA KA BA B B ki kd ki B3 B3 kd GO

Oct '16 Mar '17 Oct '17 Apr '18 Oct '18 Apr '19Nov '19 Oct '16Mar '170ct '17Apr '18Oct '18 Apr '19Nov '19

...........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

13 Q15. Below are various statements about travelling by air. Please tell us to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the statements. Base: All respondents (n=3501)

m Strongly agree

m Tend to agree

Neither

Tend to disagree

u Strongly

disagree

m Don't know

.....................

Savanta



The security and safety headline measures have both improved
since Apr 2019

Headline measures: Security and Safety

Confidence in the safety of UK airlines and

airports
A
- N
Nearly three quarters (72%) “&¢  76% 77% 74% 74% 74% 69% 2%
of respondents agree that Disagree 5% 5% 7% 8% 8% 9% [ 7%
they have confidence in the
safety of UK airlines, up 3 29% [l 30% [l 27% 29% M 31%
percentage points from 5% 1
April 2019, but still far
lower than the 76% of Oct 60% -
2016. o a0%l¥
0% -
The proportion who say the '
balance between security
and convenience is about 20% 1
right has returned to its
April 2018 level of 61%. 0%

Balance between security screening
and convenience about right

/\
- N

63% 63% 62% 61% 60% 58% | 61%
11% 13% 13% 14% 14% 14% @ 13%

H Strongly
agree

19%19% 21% M 21%

m Tend to
agree

44 %14% 36%E 1 0% Neither

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q15. Below are various statements about travelling by air. Please tell us to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the statements. Base: All respondents (n=3501)

Tend to
disagree
u Strongly
disagree
0 ® Don't know
- 00 70 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
M A B A B3 3 134
Oct '16Mar '170ct '17Apr '180ct '18Apr '19Nov '19
Savanta



Over a third of UK adults think about the impact of flying on the

environment

The proportion of UK
adults who disagree with
the statement that they
think about the impact of
flying on the environment
has fallen 14 percentage
points since Oct 2016.
For the first time in the
tracker in both measures,
more people are likely to
agree than disagree.

..................................................................

15 Q15. Below are various statements about travelling by air. Please tell us to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the statements. Base: All respondents (n=3501)

Headline measures: Environment

Would pay more for flight tickets to reduce
environmental or noise impact

Think about the impact of flying on
the environment

A A
/
Agree 22% 22% 22% 28% 30% 31%
Disagree 47% 47% 48% 43% 40% 36%

100% -
6%
m Strongly agree
16%
80% 1 m Tend to agree
500 Neither
0% -
Tend to
disagree
40% -
u Strongly
disagree
20% ® Don't know
0%

..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................
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Just a quarter of respondents say they
live within 10 miles of an airport

Distance living from nearest airport

(V)
23% 38%
// o7
2% // 7 7
. e
, 2-10 miles i
| , e Average distance
.1 / _ L3 .
e ’ 1730 miles 26 miles
| / 7
S0 (R L o e e =
1 Pid
A v
) | 7
— 7
l -,
‘.l..l.. ———————————————— Overgomiles === === === === —=—— 23%

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

17 Q1. Approximately how far do you live from your nearest UK airport? Please provide your answer in miles. Base: All respondents (n=3501) Savanta



Nearly three in five UK adults have flown from a UK airport in the last
12 months

Time since flight from a UK Number of flights in the last
airport 12 months
All those who have flown in the last 12
months
Over 5 9%
The proportion of UK
adults who say they have Within
flown in the last 12 months the last 5
. 12
hag risen 6 percentage months
points from 51% to 57% 57% 4 10%
since Spring 2019, with one
in ten (9%) of those having |
flown more than 5 times in 3 - 13%
the last 12 months. ® Within the last 12 months i
mi-4 years ago
4 -10 years ago 2 29%
® More than 10 years ago
\1/Vithin A London 66% A Northern Ireland 69% 1 33%
t
ma(l)snt;i: A H.I. >£50k 81% A October 2018 51%

Q2. When was the last time you flew from a UK airport? This could have been either to travel within the UK or to go abroad. This could have been from any airport, not just your nearest one. Base: All respondents (n=3501) S avanta

18 Q3. How many trips by air have you made in the last 12 months? Please count outward and return flights and any transfers as one trip. If you are not sure then your best estimate is fine. Base: All who have flown in the last
12 months (n=1994)



A higher proportion of people have
flown in the last 12 months than any
year tracked

Frequency of flying

Tracked since August 2018

56% 57%

%
o e V.

Apr-18 Oct-18 Apr-19 Nov-19

~a—Last 12 months

The proportion of people who have flown in the past 12 months is higher than in recent waves of the aviation
tracker, returning to levels last seen in August 2018. In November 2019, approaching three in five (57%)
respondents report having flown in the last 12 months. This has increased by six percentage points from April
2019, when just half (51%) of respondents said the same.

Q2. When was the last time you flew from a UK airport? This could have been to travel within the UK or to go abroad? This could have been from any airport, not just Savanta:
19 your nearest one. Base: All respondents (April 2018 n = 3,500; October 2018 n = 3,538; April 2019 n = 3,500; November 2019 n =3,501) ComRes



The proportion of people taking different numbers of flights has
remained consistent since April 2018

Number of flights in last 12 months

Tracked since Apr 2018
(V) 0,
32% 33% 33%
- WO
29' % 28% 29%
o= — °
29%
=1
=
—.—3
13% 13% 14% 13% 4
® o— ’ —
= ——
o 11% 11% - °
107 9% —eo—Qver 5
4% 4% 4% 4%
® ® ® °
Apr-18 Oct-18 Apr-19 Nov-19

The proportion of people who have taken one flight in the last 12 months has risen by three percentage points since April 2019 (33%
November 2019; 30% April 2019). Otherwise, most measures remain consistent.

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

oo Q3. How many trips by air have you made in the last 12 months? Please count outward and return flights and any transfers as one trip If you are not sure then your best

Savanta
estimate is fine. Base: All respondents who have flown in the last 12 months (April 2018 n= 1,967; October 2018 n= 1,920; April 2019 n= 1,812; November 2019 n=1,994)



Budget constraints and the cost of travel remains the largest barrier
to flying in the past 12 months

Barriers to flying in the past 12 months
All those who have not flown recently

Showing all responses of 5% and over

Budget constraints/the cost of travel

Not made any trips where flying would be an option

Fear of flying

Health or disability reasons make it difficult to manage at the airport

Health or disability reasons make it difficult to manage on the flight

Dislike airports/the flight experience

Prefer another mode of transport (e.g. car, boat or train)

Concerns about the environment / carbon footprint

Don't have the time to travel within the UK or abroad

Flying is difficult due to pregnancy, small children, elderly travel companions etc.

I had no reason to fly/I didn't want to travel

Budget constraints and/or the cost of travel remain the most common barriers to flying in the last year, with 29% of non-recent flyers citing this as the main

reason. This has decreased slightly compared to the results of the previous wave (31% in April 2019).

1 Savanta

Q6. Why have you not flown within the last 12 months / last few years / never flown? Base: All who have not flown in the last 12 months (n=1460)



The proportion of passengers not flying due to environmental concerns
has doubled since April 2018

Showing % of those who have not flown in the
last 12 months because of concerns about the

10% . .
environment/carbon footprint
7%
5%
5%
g’/o 3%
0%
Apr-18 Oct-18 Apr-19 Nov-19

In wave 5 of the aviation tracker, just 3% of respondents who had
not flown in recent memory did so because of the environment or
carbon footprint concerns. This figure has been rising and as of
November 2019 is now at 7% of those who have not flown in recent
memory. For those with a household income over £50,000, one in
ten (9%) have not flown because of these concerns in wave 8.

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Why have you not flown within the last 12 months/in the last few years/never flown? Base = All those who have not flown recently n=1,533 (wave 5); All those who have Savanta
22 not flown recently n=1,589 (wave 6); All those who have not flown recently n=1,615 (wave 7); All those who have not flown recently n=1,460 (wave 8)



Fewer people say they have not flown because they have not made trips where
flying would be an option
Flying not an option
Tracked since March 2016

28% 30% 28% 29%

17%

Mar-16 Oct-16 Mar-17 Oct-17 Apr-18 Oct-18 Apr-19 Nov-19

—e—Not made any trips where flying would be an option

In November 2019, those who have not flown in the last 12 months/in the last few years/never flown are 11 percentage points less likely
than they were in March 2016, to say the reason they have not flown recently is because they have not made trips where flying would be an
option.

Between March 2016-October 2017 around three in ten respondents (March 2016 28%; October 2016 30%; March 2017 28%; October 2017
29%) said the reason they have not flown recently was because they have not made trips where flying would be an option. This is compared
to less than one in five in April 2019 and November 2019 who say the same (17% for both).

This decline might indicate the increased availability of air travel to a variety of destinations.

Q6. Why have you not flown in the last 12 months/ in the last few years/ never flown? Base: All respondents who have not flown recently (November 2019 n= 1,460; Savanta:
April 2019 n= 1,615; October 2018 n= 1,589; April 2018 n=1,533) ComRes



Fewer people report the cost of travel as a reason they have not flown

Cost of Travel
Tracked since March 2016

Mar-16  Oct-16 Mar-17  Oct-17  Apr-18  Oct-18  Apr-19 Nov-19

Budget constraints/the cost of travel

The proportion of respondents who say the cost of travel is the reason they have not flown recently has steadily declined since March 2016. In
November 2019, respondents are 13 percentage points less likely than in March 2016 to cite budget constraints as a reason they have not flown
recently.

Between March 2016 to October 2016 around two in five respondents (March 2016 42%; October 2016 42%; March 2017 41%; October 2017 42%) said
the reason they had not flown recently was the cost of travel. This is compared to just three in ten (29%) in November 2019.

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q6. Why have you not flown in the last 12 months/ in the last few years/ never flown? Base: All respondents who have not flown recently (November 2019 n= 1,460; Savanta
April 2019 n= 1,615; October 2018 n= 1,589; April 2018 n=1,533)



Though the amount of return trips has increased, the amount of
£101-300 trips has fallen

Price paid for last flight
All those who have flown from a UK airport in the last 10 years A vast maj ority Of passengers
who flew from a UK airport in
the past 10 years purchased a
return ticket and is 2 percentage
points higher than in wave 7

31% (92% vs 90% respectively).

21% 21% 18%
om mm wmm B eretconmonfrerme
for return trips is £101-300,

Single trip: 8%

£50 or under £51-100 £101-300 £301+ with a third (33%) of
Return trip: 92% respondents fitting in this
bracket, though this is down 4
33% percentage points from the 37%

registered in wave 7.

Q4. Was your last trip single or return? Base: All those who have flown from a UK airport in the last 10 years, excluding don’t know responses (n=2922) Savanta
Q4. Approximately how much did you pay for your last flight? Base: Single (n=225), Return (n=2697), excluding don’t know responses



For the majority, their experiences of flying over the last five years
remain about the same

Thinking about your experiences of flying over the last five

(0)
Over half (57%) of passengers years, would you say that flying is...

say that their experience of

flying is about the same as it AL

has been over the past 5 years. : . . N

The proportion who say it is Getling About the Getting Don’t
better same worse know

getting better or worse (25%)
have remained about the same
as in wave 7.

‘ .
25% 57% 14% 3%
(-1) (+1) (=) (-1)
Q5. Thinking about your experiences of flying over the last five years, would you say that flying is... Base: All who have flown from a UK airport in the last 10 years. Savanta

(n=2922)



More UK flyers report travelling from Gatwick than Heathrow for the
first time

Domestic or international flights Departure airport Airline used
All recentﬂyers Used by >1% Used by >2%
e Gatwick 16% .
,,/ \\ Heathrow 15% Easyjet
4 \
// N \\‘ Manchester 15% British Airways
v 277N \ Birmingham
1 \
{ / \ [ Stansted Ryanair
1 l [ ] 1 :
\ \ / ! Edinburgh
\ \\ ® ;’ l' . J et2
Y Se—— / Bristol
\
\\ . ,/' East Midlands International TUI
Domestic oo // Newcastle
13% PO - Luton Thomas Cook
International short haul - less thart 3 hours Glasgow International
44% . Emirates
Belfast International
12n5t(()e/rnat10nal mid haul - 3 -7 hours Leeds Bradford Virgin Atlantic
(1}
Liverpool John Lennon
International long haul - 7+ hours London City Flybe
17%

International short haul flights of less than 3 hours remain the most common form of flight among
recent flyers, with nearly half (44%) using these services.

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q17. Earlier you said that you have flown within the last 12 months. We'd like to find out more about your most recent experience of flying. Firstly, was your most recent flight domestic (i.e. within the UK) or

international? If international, how long was the flying time? Base: All who have flown from a UK airport in the last 12 months (n=1994) Savanta
Q19. Which airline or airlines did you fly with on your most recent trip? Base: All who have flown from a UK airport in the last 12 months (n=1994)

0O20. What was vour denarture airport in the UK? Base: All who have flown from a UK airport in the last 12 months (n=1004)



Just under three quarters of recent flyers travelled for holiday
purposes

Main reason for last flight

All those who have flown in the last 12 months

Seven in ten (73%) recent flyers

travelled to go on holiday — the Holiday
most common reason for flying and
this has remained unchanged from
wave 7.

One in six (17%) flew to visit
friends or relatives, down 2
percentage point from wave 7 and Business / work

Visiting friends or
relatives

fewer than one in ten (7%) reasons
travelled because of business/work,
up 1 percentage point from wave 7. Education / study
reasons
Other

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

28 Q18. What was the main reason for your last flight? Base: All who have flown from a UK airport in the last 12 months (n=1994) Savanta



The reasons people travel have remained consistent over time

Reason for last flight
Showing tracking since October 2016
g
9 %
74% 71% 75, . 72% 72% 73% 73%
— o —C O
18% 18% 16% 19% 19% 19% 17%
® > — ® B
————s —
o 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7%
o —— — o ——— —
Oct-16 Mar-17 Oct-17 Apr-18 Oct-18 Apr-19 Nov-19
—o—Holiday —o—Visiting friends or relatives —o—Business/work reasons
Q18. What was the main reason for your last flight? Base: All respondents who have flown in the last 12 months (August 2018 n=1,967; October 2018 n= 1,920; April Savanta

2019 n= 1,812; November 2019 n= 1,994)



Economy class flights continue to make up the majority of flights

Cabin class Travelling with children on last
All those who have flown in the last 12 months ﬂight

All those who have flown in the last 12 months

In their recollections, four in five
(78%) recent flyers flew economy 4% 6o
class, unchanged from wave 7.
First class flying has stayed
consistent from wave 7 dropping
5% to 4%. %
The proportion of passengers

who flew with children has risen
when compared to the previous
wave (18% to 24%). Broadly, this
figure is in line with the previous
post-summer survey of Oct 2018

NET: Travelled
with children

24%

o m First class ® Children aged o-2
(27/0). ® Business class ® Children aged 3-5
Premium Economy ® Children aged 6 - 17
Economy I did not travel with children
Don't know Prefer not to say

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q21. Which cabin class did you travel in the last time you flew? (If you travelled in different classes for your outbound and return flight, please select all that apply) Base: All who have flown S t
30 from a UK airport in the last 12 months (n=1994) avanta
Q22. Did you travel with children on this occasion? Base: All who have flown from a UK airport in the last 12 months (n=1994)



Satisfaction
ratings




The process of booking the flight continues to be the most satisfactory
element of passengers’ UK bookings and airport experience

Last flight: Satisfaction with elements of the journey (UK bookings and airports)

All those who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding ‘Don’t know’ and ‘Not applicable’

NET: NET:
B Very satisfied ® Fairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied

Since October 2018, the
process of booking the flight

1) [0)

has been the element th.at . The process of booking the flight 88% 3%
passengers are most satisfied

o . . 0, 0,
with, with wave 8 seeing a 2 Deciding which flight to book 85% 3%
percentage point rise to
88Y% Travelling to and from the airport in the 84% 6%

0. UK

Deciding which flight to
book and travelling to and
from the airport in the UK
continue to make up the top

Onboard and in-flight experience

Airport experience in the UK 79% 8%

E
|
I
! 79% 6%
]
I

o, )
fac’.c01ts tha’.c passengers are Value for money 77% 8%
satisfied with.
Handling of any complaints you made 6% 63% 13%
to the airport or airline
100%
32 Q27. We'd now like to ask you how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with different aspects of your most recent flight. How satisfied were you with the following elements? Savanta

Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n=808-1967)



Last flight: Satisfaction with elements of the journey (UK bookings

and airports)
Demographic analysis

Satisfied Dissatisfied

The process of booking the flight 88% A  Ages5+92% 3% A EastMidlands 6%

Deciding which flight to book  85% 3% A East Midlands 6%
Travelling to and from the airport inthe UK 84% A Age 55+ 87% 6% A Age18-34 9%

Onboard and in-flight experience ~ 79% A South West 85% 6% A West Midlands 10%

Airport experience in the UK 79% 8% A Northern Ireland 19%
Value for money  77% 8% A North East 13%
Handling complaints made to the airport/airline  63% 13%
45 Q27 We'd nowlike o sk you how saisied or dissatisfed you were with diffrent aspects of your most rcent g, How satsfied were you with the ollowing cements?  S@vanta:

Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n= 808-1967)



With the exception of the airport experience in the UK, levels of

satisfaction with each area tested have increased slightly since April
2019

Last flight: Satisfaction with elements of the journey

The proportion who say — % Satisfied (Part 1)
they were satisfied with the

experience when deciding

which flight to book has ’*’ The process of booking the
risen most sharply out of flight
the top four statements 8% o 86%  86%  86% 85%
(85% up from 82%) oo — — — 84% 82% 2 C 1
570 Up - ©=70J * ) ) w ——Deciding which flight to

Airport experience in the book
UK continue its steady
increase from 76% 84% 84% 83% 85% 83% 84% . 84%
satisfaction in October 2018 ¢ ¢ \/‘\/‘\8%_/0/* ——Travelling to and from the
(the lowest since the tracker airport in the UK
began) to 79% in November

83% 9 %
2019. .\81/"\79% 8% 8% -6% ~8% 79 . . .

N ¢ ¢ \./""F)' ——Airport experience in the
UK

Mar'1t6 Oct'16 Mar'ty Oct'ty Apr'i18 Oct't8 Apr'ig Nov'1i9

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q27. We'd now like to ask you how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with different aspects of your most recent flight. How satisfied were you with the following Savanta
34 elements? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n= 1899-1964)



Satisfaction with complaints handling made to the airport/airline has
increased significantly, however it remains lower than other metrics

Last flight: Satisfaction with elements of the journey
— % Satisfied (Part 2)

Satisfaction with the
onboard and in-flight
experience (79%) has
increased slightly since
Autumn 2018. Value for
money (77%) remains in
line with levels recorded o %

in October 2018. e 7% —+Value for money
However, satisfaction

with handling of

complaints has risen

from 56% to 63% since Handling complaints made to
the previous wave. airport/airline

y_)’ The onboard and in-flight
experience

[ I I I I I
Mar'16 Oct'1t6 Mar'ty Oct'ty Apr't8 Oct'18 Apr'itg Nov'ig
Q27. We'd now like to ask you how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with different aspects of your most recent flight. How satisfied were you with the following Savanta
elements? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n= 808-1967)



In line with the specific elements of the journey discussed,
satisfaction with the overall travel experience has risen since April

2019
Last flight: Overall satisfaction
All those who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding ‘Don’t know’ and ‘Not applicable’
Nov 2019
. 100% o
After a steady decline 90%  88% 8-% g6% . 84% _
since the beginning of . . . 83% 82% su m Very satisfied
. (o) - ¢ <>
the tracker in March 80%
2016, overall satisfaction = Fairly satisfied
of respondent’s most 60%
recent ﬂlght has Npithgr §atisfied nor
increased to 84%, with  40% dissatistied
over a thlI'd saying they Fairly Dissatisfied
were very satisfied with ;o g
this. Concurrently, only 2% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% o
4% say they were 0 ) - . ol < " Very dissatishied
. o . O /O T T T T T T T 7 1 e
dissatisfied. Mar't6 Oct't6 Mar'ty Oct't7 Apr'i8 Oct'18 Apr'ig Nov'ig 1%
—o—Satisfied (NET) —=—Dissatisfied (NET)
U Q28. Thinking now about some more specific aspects of your most recent flight, please tell us how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with the following elements? Base: Savanta:

All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n=1983)



Showing NET: Satisfaction with overall travel experience of most

recent flight — by region
Scotland
(85%)
North East (89%)

Northern Ireland

(75%)
North Yorkshire and Humber
West (87%) (86%)
East Midlands
West Midlands (83%) (83%)
East England
‘ (81%)
Wales (87%) -
London (82%)
A g
South(g\fg/s; South East
> (84%)
Q28. Thinking now about some more specific aspects of your most recent flight, please tell us how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with the following elements? Base: Savanta

All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n=74-301)



At least four in five recent flyers were satisfied with each aspect of
the airport experience, particularly with finding their way around
and finding their way to the gate in the UK airport

Last flight: Satisfaction with airport experience (UK) — Part 1

All those who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding ‘Don’t know’ and ‘Not applicable’

NET: NET:
m Very satisfied ~ ® Fairly satisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Fairly dissatisfied =~ ®Very dissatisfied g, tisfied Dissatisfied
(o)
(o)
Finding your way to the gate 46% 9% 86% 4%
. 1%
Ease of finding your way around o o ) o
the airport in the UK gl 10% I 86% 4%
1%
The overall travel experience 35% 12% I 84% 4%
1%
Boarding the plane 43% 12% I 84% 5%
. . 1%
Information about flight status at o o I o [
the airport in the UK A 12 83% 5%
2%
Security at the airport in the UK 44% 11% I 82% 6%
. 2%
Check-in and bag drop at the o o I ° o
airport in the UK e = 82% 6%
e %
Passport cont;:l{}rllgmlgratlon in 41% 12% i 81% 2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Q28. Thinking now about some more specific aspects of your most recent flight, please tell us how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with the following elements? Base: Savanta

All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n=1845-1970)



For their most recent flight, passengers are least likely to have been
satisfied with the amount of choice between airlines or between UK
departure airports

Last flight: Satisfaction with airport experience (UK) — Part 2

All those who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding ‘Don’t know’ and ‘Not applicable’

. . . . . . . . . . . o NET: NET:
® Very satisfied m Fairly satisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied o Satisfied Dissatisfied
(0]
The journey between the boarding gate and the plane 37% 14% I 79% 7%
. . . . 1%
Ease of finding the 1qformat10n to compare the choices of 34% 17% a 29% 4%
airport and airline |
3%
Baggage collection at the airport in the UK 37% 12% I 78% 9%
3%
Waiting at the boarding gate 32% 14% I 77% 9%
: . . : 3%
Shops, restaurants and serv1c§§< provided at the airport in the 33% 17% I ~5% 8%
00
Transfer / connection to another flight 35% 20% 2I/ 74% 7%
20
Amount of choice between UK departure airports 29% 20% f 72% 8%
00
Amount of choice between airlines 27% 21% i 70% 9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Q28. Thinking now about some more specific aspects of your most recent flight, please tell us how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with the following elements? Base: Savanta

All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n=1845-1970)



Levels of satisfaction with each element of the pre-booking process
have increased by between 2 to 4 percentage points

As in each wave since 2016, with
the exception of April 2019,

101 Last flight: Satisfaction with elements of pre-booking
around four in five passengers say

0 [
they were satisfied with the ease % Satisfied
of finding the information to
compare their choices of airport t Bt of Endin the iniortation
and airline. This has returned to a to compare the choices of
high of 790%. airport and airline

These increases see satisfaction in

Cl:lOlce betweep UK departure Amount of choice between UK
airports and airlines of the UK departure airports

airport experience stabilising,

returning to levels seen in 2018

after a steady decline from the 70% g0 ~0%

start of the tracker. This is despite 64% 64% 64% 66% —+—Amount of choice between
levels of satisfaction with the 61% . . airlines

. /
amount of choice between UK

departure airports or UK airlines | | | |
. Mar't6 Oct'1t6 Mar'ty Oct'ty Apr't8 Oct't8 Apr'tg Nov'ig
being lowest out of all measures

tested.

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q28. Thinking now about some more specific aspects of your most recent flight, please tell us how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with the following elements? Base: Savanta
All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n=1761-1809)



Levels of satisfaction with check-in and bag drop, information about
flight status, and security at the UK airport have remained broadly
consistent

Last flight: Satisfaction with airport experience
% Satisfied — Part 1

Recent flyers’ satisfaction o
with each of these areas of A
the UK airport experience 85%  85% 6%

s consistent Wlt.h the ) 82% 81% 81% 82% 82% ——Security at the UK airport
levels recorded in April —

2019. With the exception
9 P 8o%  89%  ggo  88%

of finding your way to the 87% 87% ) 6% ——TFinding your way to the gate
gate and finding your way 85%

Check-in and bag drop at UK
airport

around the airport in 88% ) ]
general, which have both 86% 86% 84% 84% —O—Informat.ion about flight status at
increased slightly to 86% o 83%  83% 8}:" the UK airport

0. ¢ — ° \

0,
Suéf% 85}% 8% 86% —+—Ease of finding your way around the

¢ . \,\85;’/0 8@% 84% UK airport

Mar't6 Oct't6 Mar'ty Oct'ty Apr't8 Oct'1t8 Apr'tg Nov'ig

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q28. Thinking now about some more specific aspects of your most recent flight, please tell us how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with the following elements? Base: Savanta
All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n=1845-1967)



As with other aspects of the journey, satisfaction with transfers and
connections to another flight, shops, restaurants and services, and
passport control have all increased slightly

Last flight: Satisfaction with airport experience

Levels of satisfaction with % Satisfied — Part 2
passport control /

immigration (81%) and

. Shops, restaurants and services
Wlth. ShOpS, I'.ecsltézlur?IIIJtIS{and ﬁ' provided at the UK airport
S€rvices provided a
airports (75%) have seen a 83% ga0 919
: 80% 80% o
small 1n(.:rease compared to 79%  79% 78% Passport control / immigration in the
the previous wave of UK

research. This indicates an
improvement in the airport ,

industrv. h imil 24% —e—Transfer / connection to another
industry, however a similar flight

pattern was demonstrated
in previous months, which 83% goor 829

was then followed by a drop 9% 79%
. . . . ()/ ()/

in satisfaction, suggesting A —+—Baggage collection at the airport in
efforts should be the UK

consistently made to

improve. ‘

78%

Mar't6 Oct't6 Mar'ty Oct'ty Apr't8 Oct't8 Apr'itg Nov'ig

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q28. Thinking now about some more specific aspects of your most recent flight, please tell us how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with the following elements? Base: Savanta
All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding DK and NA responses (n=1845-1967)



Travel
disruption
and

complaint
handling

s P \ - Savanta:

ComRes




Long queues and Experience of recent flight issue(s)

. . All who have flown in the last 12 months
crowding continue to
be the most common
travel issue

Long queues/crowding in the airport
Delay taking off after boarding the aircraft

Flight delay of up to 2 hours
Long queues/crowding, delays

taking off after boarding and
flight delays up to 2 hours Delay at immigration
make up the top three most Loss or damage to luggage
common travel issues.

Delay or long wait for luggage

Flight delay of at least 2 hours but less than 3 hours None — no travel

Slightly fewer passengers say problem
they had no travel problems Flight delay of 3 hours or more 56%
(down from 59% to 56%) than Made to disembark aeroplane through no fault of your own
in wave 7. This wave saw three Airline refused to let you board even though you got to the A
. gate before it closed A
in five of those aged over 55 . Hed
(62%), with a household Flight cancelle A
income more than £50,000 Flight diverted
(60%) and travelling via under Unscheduled stop
£100 return ﬂlghtS (60%) say Other travel problems that caused an inconvenience or
they had no travel problems. Annoyance

Don't know/can't remember
o Q37. During this most recent journey, did you experience any of the following issues? Please count onward and return flights and any transfers as one journey. Base: Al Savanta:

those who have flown in the last 12 months (n=1994)



A majority of passengers who receive information about travel
issues are kept up-to-date by their airline

Receiving information on travel issues

Nearly three in five (57%) of Receiving information on the Source of information

fthe i ( ) All who have flown in the last 12 months and
cause o € 1ssuels experienced travel issue(s) and received

PaSSGng.I‘S Say they received . All who have flown in the last 12 months and information
information on the cause of their experienced travel issue(s)

travel issue when flying in the last
12 months. However, two in five
(39%) say they did not receive any
information.

57%

38%

Of those who did receive
information, just under three in
five (57%) say they received this
information from the airline, while
two in five say they received this

information from the airport. = NET: Informed

= No
= Don't know / can't remember

8%

I was informed by Iwasinformed by I was informed by
the airline the airport someone else

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q38. Were you informed of the cause of the issue(s) you experienced on your most recent journey? Please count outward and return flights and any transfers as one journey. Base: All who S t
45 have flown in the last 12 months and experienced travel issues (n=843) Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months and experienced a travel problem excluding ‘No’ and ‘Don’t know / avanta
can’t remember’ responses (n=349)



The proportion of passengers who say
that they were informed of the cause if
their issue has improved since an
initial drop in April 2019

Receiving information on the cause of the
issue(s)
All who have flown in the last 12 months and experienced travel issue(s)

57%

54%
o M
o,
are 46% 30%

4% 4% 4%
C < O
Oct-18 Apr-19 Nov-19

—o—Net: Informed =e=No =e=Don't know /can't remember

Q38. Were you informed of the cause of the issue(s) you experienced on your most recent journey? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months and experienced a Savanta
travel problem (November 2019 n = 843, April 2019 n = *** Oct 2018 n = **¥)



Satisfaction for the resolution of flight delays and delays taking
off are higher than in wave 7

Just under half (48%) of
passengers who had a delay
taking off after boarding the
aircraft say they were
satisfied with how the issue
was handled. This is up 5
percentage points from wave
7 (43%), while dissatisfaction
has fallen 8 percentage
points (35% to 27%).
Dissatisfaction with delay or
long waits for luggage has
dropped 6 percentage points
from wave 7 (61% to 55%).

Satisfaction with how each travel issue was handled

All who have flown in the last 12 months and experienced a travel problem, excluding ‘Don’t know’

responses

W Very satisfied ® Fairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Delay taking off after boarding
the aircraft

Flight delay

Loss or damage to luggage 18%

14%

Long queues/crowding in airport Jgezy L0

Delay at immigration

Delay or long wait for luggage

Showing bases n=50+

Fairly dissatisfied ® Very dissatisfied

8%

14%

29%

20%

30%

21%

NET: NET:
Satisfied Dissatisfied

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q39. How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the way your travel issue was handled overall / with the way each of the following travel issues were handled overall? Base:

47 All who have flown in the last 12 months and experienced travel issues excluding ‘Don’t know’ responses (n=64-322)

48% 27%
47%  34%
32%  45%
26% 54%
24% 61%
22% 55%
Savanta



Poor communication and lack of information remains by far the
biggest issue of dissatisfaction for passengers

Reasons for being dissatisfied with the way a travel issue was handled
All who have flown in the last 12 months, experienced a travel issue(s) and were dissatisfied
with the outcome

Poor communication/ Nobody informed/ No
information provided/updated

Nearly two in five (37%)
passengers say that poor

communication is the reason for Long waiting times/ Long queues
their dissatisfaction when dealing Casual/ignorant attitude of airlines/ No
with a travel issue. This remains action taken
the top 1ssue, carrying over from Flight delays/cancellations
wave /.

oy Poor customer care/ No assistance offered/
The amount who say long waiting Unhelpful
times and queues were their cause
of dissatisfaction has risen from Not enough staff
wave 7/ by 3 percentage pOil’ltS. No support/compensation for flight

delays/cancellations/other issues
Too crowded/ Chaotic Showing results 4%+

o 48 """""" Q40. Why were you dissatisfied with the way your flight issue was / fight issues were handled? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months, experienced a travel Savanta:

problem, and were NET: Dissatisfied with the outcome (n=357). N.B. Chart excludes code ‘flight delays/cancellations’.



Though improving slightly since wave 7, satisfaction with steps to rectify
travel problems remains relatively low

Just over half (54%) of
passengers who had travel
problems were satisfied with the
amount of information provided
to resolve the problems. This is 2
percentage points higher than in
wave 7, but with a quarter (25%)
dissatisfied with the information
provided, more work needs to be
done.

Less than half of customers were
satisfied with the arrangements
made to look after them (49%) or
the outcome of their complaints
(47%), though both are slightly

Satisfaction with the different aspects of flight issue(s)

All who have flown in the last 12 months and experienced a travel problem

m Very satisfied m Fairly satisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

NET: Satisfied 54% NET: Dissatisfied 25%

Information and updates provided
to you or other passengers on the
situation

12%

NET: Satisfied 49% NET: Dissatisfied 24%

Arrangements made to look after
you or other passengers such as
providing vouchers for food/drink,
accommodation and alternative
travel arrangements

14%

NET: Satisfied 47% NET: Dissatisfied 22%

Outcome of any complaints you
made to the airport, airline or

’ (o) (1)
up on wave 7.s results (48% and holiday company about the travel 13%
45% respectively). issue
49 Q41. How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with each of the following aspects in terms of your flight issue(s)? Please select one answer for each statement. Base: All who Savanta

have flown in last 12 months and experienced a travel problem, excluding 'Don't know' and 'Not applicable/Not required’ responses (n=435-778)



Satisfaction with how complaints were handled improves from wave 7,
but is still lower than previous waves.

Satisfaction with how complaints were handled
All who have flown in the last 12 months, experienced a travel issue and complained,
excluding ‘Too early to say’ and ‘Don’t know’ responses

NET: NET:

In wave 7, Sati sfac‘tion Wlth hOW B Very satisfied ® Fairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied Satisfied  Dissatisfied

well informed the customer was  How h?1p§u1 f}nd frie}rlldly the

. . . eople dealing with your
kept in relation to their P omplaint were
complaint had dropped 10

percentage points from 56% to The speed of response to your

11% 57% 18%

11% 55% 20%

46%. This wave sees a recovery complaint

of 5 percentage points to 51%, . .
though this is ultimately still How fairly you were treated oy 540 23%
lower than the recorded figures

for wave 6 (56%). et e g R 53%  24%
Nearly three in five (57%) recall compensation)

that they were satisfied with How well informed vou were . .
how helpful and friendly the kept in relation to th(}e’ progress 10% 51% 22%
pe Opl e dealin g with their or resolution of your complaint

complaint was.

© Qua. Thinking more speciically abont any complaints you madie o the airport, airine or holday company about th travel ssue, how satisfed or dissatisfed were you with cach of he folowing.  Savanta:

S aspects? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months and made a complaint about a travel issue(s) excluding ‘Too early to say’ and ‘Don’t know’ responses (n=365-387)



Satisfaction with complaints handling has increased this wave, but in
most metrics is still lower than the highs of October 2018

Satisfaction with complaint handling - Tracking

60% -

40% -

20% -

0%

Helpfulness and friendliness of
people dealing with complaint
58%

53%

18%

Oct '16 Mar '17 Oct '17 April '18 Oct '18 April '19 Nov '19

NET: Satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

60%

40%

20%

0%

60% -

40% -

20% -

Houw fairly you were treated

57%
7 50% 53%

23%

Oct'16 Mar 'ty Oct'ty April'18 Oct'18 April '19 Nov '19

Redress offered

49% 50% 55%

44%

24%

Oct'1t6 Mar'17 Oct't7 April 18 Oct'18 April '19 Nov '19

60% -

40% -

20% -

0%

The speed of response to your
complaint

58%

55%

60% -

40% -

20% -

Oct'16 Mar '17

Oct '17 April 18 Oct 18 April '19 Nov '19

Kept well informed about

progress or resolution
56%

Oct'1t6 Mar'1t7 Oct'ty April '18 Oct'18 April '19 Nov '19

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

51

Q42. Thinking more specifically about any complaints you made to the airport, airline or holiday company about the travel issue, how satisfied or dissatisfied were you with each of the following

Savanta

aspects? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months and made a complaint about a travel issue(s) excluding ‘Too early to say’ and ‘Don’t know’ responses (n=369-391)






Over half of people flying with a disability or health condition find
difficulty in accessing and using airports or flying

Disability/health condition Difficulty in accessing/using
The proportion of passengers % who have a disability airports or flying
who have a disability and say Allwho have a disability
they have difficulty in

. . . Prefer not Prefer not
accessing/using airports or to say to say
L] L] L] 0
flying has remained relatively 2% 2%

unchanged since wave 7, with
both wave 7 and wave 8
showing 56% who say they do
have difficulties.

No
42%

£

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q7. Do you have any disability or health condition that limits your day-to-day activities? It could include a physical disability or health condition (e.g. affecting your movement, balance, vision or hearing) or a non-physical disability or health Savanta
53 condition (e.g. affecting thinking, remembering, learning, communications, mental health or social relationships). Base: All respondents (n=3501)
Q8. Does your disability or health condition make accessing and/or using airports or flying difficult?/ Would your disability or health condition make accessing and/or using airports or flying difficult? Base: All who have a disability (n=821)



Difficulty in accessing airports has remained consistent over time

Accessibility of airports : :
Showing tracking since April 2018 The proportion of respondents with a

disability who say their disability makes
accessing and/or using airports or flying
difficult has remained consistent since

57% 57% 56% 56% )
o — — . April 2018. More than half of
respondents have said this since April
41% 42% 42% 42% 2018 (April 2018 57%; October 2018
—@ ® @ .
. 57%; April 2019 56%; November 2019
56%).
Apr-18 Oct-18 Apr-19 Nov-19
—o—Yes —e—No
Q8. Does/Would your disability or health condition make accessing and/or using airports or flying difficult? Base: All respondents who have a disability (April 2018 n= Savanta

734; October 2018 n= 945; April 2019 n= 875; November 2019 n= 821)



Half of passengers with disabilities say that their disability is
hidden

Nearly half (47%) of Physical or non-physical disability
passengers Wlth a dlsablhty All who have a disability (online only)

say that their disability is a m Physical = Non-physical Both Prefer not to say
physical one, compared to a
quarter (27%) who say that
it is a non-physical 47% 27% 23% 3%
disability.

Three quarters (76%) of
respondents say that their Hidden or non-hidden disability
dlsablhty iS either hldden or All who have a disability (online only)

both hidden and non-
hidden, meaning that many

disabilities may not be . .
easily recognisable at first. 52% 3%

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q9. Would you classify your disability or health condition as physical, non- physical or both? By physical we mean something that affects your movement, balance, vision or hearing etc. By non-physical, we mean something that affects your thinking,

remembering, learning, communication, mental health or social relationships. Base: All who have a disability, - online only (n=733) Savanta
55 Q10. The UK Aviation Regulator works to ensure that people with all kinds of disabilities receive the support they are entitled, including those with disabilities which could be described as ‘hidden’ as they are not outwardly visible. Would you consider

your disability to be a hidden or a non-hidden disability? Base: All who have a disability - online only (n=733)

® Hidden Non-hidden Both ® Prefer not to say




Only a quarter of disabled passengers expect to fly more in the
next 12 months

Expected flying behaviour (frequency) in next 12 months,

as compared to previous year
All who have a disability

The majority of disabled adults = More Same amount Less = Don't know

do not expect their flying 12%
frequency to change much, Aa ) ¥ Age 18-34 11%
with 56% saying that they V sce ;sz:/o/

expect the same amount of

flying as the past 12 months. ~ Assistance required o
Over two thlr dS 0 f disable d All who have a disability and find accessing/using airports and/or flying difficult
adults (68%) say that their
disability means that they
would need assistance from the
airline or airport when making
a flight. This is up 6% from
wave 7 (62%).

A Ages55+14%

Prefer not to
say

68% 29% 4%

..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

56 disability (n=821) Savanta
Q12. Does your disability or health condition mean that you would need or think you would need specific assistance from the airport or airline when making a flight? Base: all those who have a disability and find
accessing/using airports difficult and/or find flying difficult (n=460)



There is a high level of awareness of
special disability assistance among
disabled UK adults, though few are
aware of the full details

: 5
& &l | (B
Awareness of special assistance Knowledge of who to inform ' |
I'm fully aware of the special i — ; ‘ A
assistance that is available and Alrline o
how it applies to me

I'm aware that special assistance o Airport o
is available, but not in detail % 53%

I've heard that special assistance
is available but know nothing Travel company

about it

I was not aware special None of these o
assistance was available when 2%

travelling by air

Don't know . 129% Net: Aware
83%

Don't know 2%

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q13. Before today, to what extent were you aware or not aware that people with disabilities or health conditions that limit day to day activities are entitled to special assistance when S t
57 travelling by air? Base: All who have a disability that makes travel difficult (n=460) Q14. Which of the following organisations, if any, do you believe you would need to inform to ensure avanta
that the special assistance you require is received? Base: all who have a disability that makes travel difficult (n=460)



Awareness of entitlement to special
assistance when travelling by air has
risen in the last year

Disabled passengers’ net awareness
about the availability of special

assistance when travelling by air
(Showing tracking since Oct 2018)

83%

------

78%

+5%

Disabled passenger
awareness about assistance
has risen 5 percentage

Oct-18 Nov-19 points from 78% in October
m Net: Aware 2018 to 83% in November
2019.
=8 Q13. Before today, to what extent were you aware or not aware that people with disabilities or health conditions that limit day to day activities are entitled to special Savanta

assistance when travelling by air? Base: All who have a disability that makes travel difficult November 2019 (n=460), October 2018 (n=536)



Disabled passengers are more likely than average to travel first or
business class, but most travel economy

Disabled passengers compared to non-disabled
passengers: across ages and cabin class flown

Disabled people are more hkely Total = PRM (disabled passenger)  ® Non-disabled passenger
to travel first class than non- 81%

disabled passengers (12% vs
2% respectively) and twice as
likely to travel business class
(12% vs 5% respectively).

12%
] 2%
First class Business class Premium Economy Economy
32% 35% 36% 33% _30%

28%

QD2. Age Base: All respondents (n=3501) Respondents with a disability (n=821) S t
59 Q21. Which cabin class did you travel in the last time you flew? (If you travelled in different classes for your outbound and return flight, please select all that apply) Base: All who have flown from a UK airport in the avanta
last 12 months (n=1994) All who have flown in the last 12 months and have a disability (n=331) All who have flown in the last 12 months and don’t have a disability (n=1647)



Nine in ten recent flyers did not require special assistance on their
most recent flight

Assistance required
Th Ough th e maj OI'ity ( 889% ) Of ﬂyers % of recent flyers or someone in their party who required assistance
did not need any special assistance, of
those where assistance was needed,
three in five (59%) needed assistance
for themselves, while 45% needed
assistance for someone they were
travelling with.

Don't know
/ prefer not
to say, 1%

59%
Yes, I
required
assistance

45%

Yes, I was
travelling with
someone who
required
assistance

Q23. Did you or anyone in your party have a disability or health condition that meant you required some assistance from the airport or airline on this occasion? Please continue to think about S nt
60 both the outward and return flight. Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months (n=1994) Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months, excluding 'No' and 'Don't know/prefer not to say' avanta
responses (n=231)



The point where the flight was being booked is the most likely time
where assistance was requested

The proportion of
respondents who say they
needed assistance at the
time of booking remains the
highest point of need and
has increased slightly since
the previous wave from 38%
t0 40%.

Point during booking process when assistance was
requested

All who have flown in the last 12 months and required assistance

At the time of booking Before booking the After booking the  On the day/during the I did not request
the flight flight flight journey assistance

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q31. At what point during the booking process did you request assistance for your journey? Base: All those who have flown in the last 12 months and required Savanta
assistance (n=231)



For nearly half of those who had flown and needed assistance, their
recent flight was the first time that they had requested assistance

Was this the first time you had ever requested assistance

0 [J [
Just under half (47%) of when flying from a UK airport?
thOSG WhO had ﬂOWIl from a All those who have flown in the last 12 months, required assistance and requested it

UK airport and needed
assistance said that that
experience was their first
time. A further third (33%)
say that they had received
assistance for the first time in No - the first time I received assistance
the last three years, while one was in the past three years

in five (18%) say they

r.e cew:ed assistance for the No - the first time I received assistance
first time more than three was more than three years ago
years ago.

Yes, this was the first time

Don't know/can't remember

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q32. Was this the first time you had ever requested assistance when flying from a UK airport? If not, when did you first receive assistance? Base: All those who have flown in S t
62 . . aagistance (1= avanta
the last 12 months and requested assistance (n=215)



One fifth of those for whom this was the first time they had requested
assistance said that they were not previously aware that it was
available

Reason this was first time requesting assistance
One fifth (21%) said that they would have % saying the following

requested special disability assistance for
previous journeys, however they did not
know it was available at the time. This shows
that lack of information is a common barrier
preventing passengers with a disability from
getting the support that they need.

One in ten (9%) claim that this was the first
time they felt able of confident enough to
request assistance. This could be down to a
number of reasons, such as the request
process being daunting or inaccessible, or
that the individuals’ conditions had
worsened since their previous journey.

A majority (62%) say that this was the first
time they had needed assistance either by

= It was the first time I needed assistance, but I had flown before
= I would have requested assistance before but I did not know it was available at the time

being the first time they had flown or had = It was the first time I had flown
flown before but that this was the first time This was the first time I felt able or confident enough to request it
they had requested assistance. = Other
63 Q33. Aside from a disability need, what prompted you to use assistance on this journey? Base: All those who have flown in the last 12 months and previously received Savanta

assistance for the first time in the last three years excluding DK/prefer not to say (n=168)



Among those who have requested assistance for the first time, the
majority have only just developed a health condition that makes
travel difficult

Why was this the first time using assistance?

I have developed a health or other condition that 54%
makes travelling more difficult

The airport environment has become harder to 219%
navigate

16%

I used a different airport on this occasion

= It was the first time I needed assisitance, but I had flown before
I'm getting older [ U592
= [ would have requested assistance before but I did not know it was available at

the time )
m It was the first time I had flown

This was the first time I fely able or confident enough to request it Other B

m Other

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q33. Base: All those who have flown in the last 12 months and previously received assistance for the first time in the last three years excluding DK/prefer not to say (n=168) S t
64 Q34. Which of the following best describes why you needed assistance when you flew on this occasion, but had not previously needed it? Base: All those who have flown in the avanta
last 12 months and previously received assistance for the first time in the last three years, and this was the first time assistance needed excluding DK/prefer not to say (n=76)



When assistance was received, satisfaction for the different elements is
generally to a high standard, returning to levels perceived in wave 6.

Satisfaction with the services received at each point of the
journey

All who have flown in the last 12 months and received assistance for their last journey,
excluding ‘Don’t know’ and ‘Not applicable’ responses

m Very satisfied m Fairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied NET NET
Recent flyers have Satisfied Dissatisfied
excellent satisfaction When pre-booking the assistance (i.e. ',
scores and low before travelling to the airport) 55% 31% 1% 86% 4%
. . . . Carriage of any special items (e.g. o % l %
dissatisfaction for a variety medicine, mobility aids) 5470 2976 1% 83% 4%
of elements mhthelr ﬂlght At the UK departure airport 53% 29% a 4% 82% 8%
experience, where
assistance has been At your destination airport 49% 33% ’ 4% 892% 9%
. o .
neejde.zd, with 86% belng. The assistance you received overall 50% 33% ’2% 82% 5%
satisfied when pre-booking eri e it -
. uring the tlight on your outboun
assistance and 83% gand/orgreturn};ourney 47% 34% iz% 81% 5%
SatIS'flil(.ithth carriage of At the arrival airport back in the UK 50% 30% a 5% 80% 7%
Special 1tems.
With seating on-board the aircraft 47% 32% a4% 79% 8%
At the departurc;oalig)l(;;t on your return 48% 20% , 7% 89%
T Q35 How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the service you received at each of these points in the journey? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months and Savanta:

65 requested assistance (excluding DK and NA responses) (n=165-215)



Satisfaction levels have increased across the board compared to the previous wave;
this is particularly noticeable regarding pre-booking assistance and carriage of

special items

Satisfaction with the services received at each point in the journey —

When pre-booking assistance

100% -
88%
90% - 082%85% 86%
80% - \W
70% -
60%
b Lo .\ A »® 2 O .9
N N I B R N A ™
S & F & DS AN .AQ
@‘b Q) @‘b Q) Y;QQ OQ Y&Q ‘éo
Seating on-board
100% -
0%
007 81%
80% - 75% 792
70% 2%
70% -
60% T T T T T T T

Tracking
% Satisfied (NET)
At UK departure airport During flight
100% 100%
0% [

0 777 79% 89% 81%
80% W 80% TR %
70% -

70%
60% ; ; :
\@‘0 \® v{\ \4\ \37 «\c,b W WO 60% f f f f . ! f . !
%@5 Oc’}' @é Q&‘ D O&* S & Mar Oct Mar Oct April Oct April Nov
v ¥ s 6 16 '17 '17 18 '18 '19 '19
. . g Departure airport on return
Carriage of any special items p anp
journey
100% 100%
90% 90%
81% 81%
80% 80% 77%
1% 9%
70% 70%
60% T T T T T T T 1 60% T T T T T T T 1
Mar Oct Mar Oct April Oct April Nov Mar Oct Mar Oct April Oct April Nov
16 16 '17 'ty 18 18 '19 'i9 16 16 '17 'ty 18 '18 '19 'i9

100%

90%
80%
70%

60%

100%

90%
80%
70%

60%

At destination airport

. 85%

Mar Oct April Oct April Nov
17 17 18 '18 '19 '19

Mar Oct
16 '16

At arrival airport back in UK

79% 79% 80%

i 73% 74%

Mar Oct Mar Oct April Oct April Nov

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

66 (Q35. How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the service you received at each of these points in the journey? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months and requested

assistance (excluding DK and NA responses) (n=165-213)

6 16 'ty 'ty 18 "'18 '19 '19
Savanta



A majority of disabled passengers have positive expectations of how

their flying needs will be dealt with

Expectations among PRMs for service when flying

Across the different

eXpeCtatlonS teSted) three m flve B Strongly agree mTend to agree = Neither agree nor disagree

(59%-63%) disabled passengers
agree positively. 63% agree that
they will be treated with dignity
and respect, while 62% agree
that they will be given all the
assistance they will need.
However, there is a notable _ , - ,

. . . . I will be provided good quality information about
majority who disagree in each the assistance I will receive ahead of the journey
case (at least 13%), and one in
five (19%) disabled passengers
disagree with the statement that
they will be given the
opportunity to ask for assistance
when making their booking.

I will be treated with dignity and respect
throughout my journey

I will be given all the assistance I need during the
journey

My assistance needs will be understood and
passed on to the airport and airline

I will be given the opportunity to ask for
assistance when making my booking

All who have a disability and have flown in the last 4 years

n.

Tend to disagree m Strongly disagree m Don't know

% 7%

%

=% 8%

%

% 6%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

NET
Agree

63%

62%

61%

59%

59%

NET
Disagree

14%

13%

16%

14%

19%

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

fly? Base: All those who have a disability and have flown in the last 4 years (n=536)

Q43. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements about how your disability or health condition needs will be dealt with if and when you next choose to Sgyvanta
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The most common source of information on booking flights is
directly through an airline

Source of information on booking flights

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Two in five (39%) of those who
have flown in the last 12
months find information when
researching which flight to
book directly through an
airline.

Following this, over a quarter
(27%) of recent flyers find their
information through a flight
comparison site such as
Expedia or Skyscanner, while
one in five (21%) find their
information through a holiday
company or tour operator.

Q24. How did you find information when you were researching which flight to book? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months (n=1994)

Directly through an airline

Through a flight or travel comparison site (e.g.
Expedia, Skyscanner)

Directly through a holiday company or tour
operator (e.g. First Choice, Thomson)

Through a travel agent

Someone else booked my trip for me

Through my business/work's travel agent or travel
centre

Through a travel service offered by a bank/credit
card company (e.g. Amex Travel Service)

Other

Don't know/can't remember

Savanta



Nearly all bookings with an airline were
completed online via website or an app

How was this most recent flight booked?
By method used

® Online via web or app ™ Telephone Face to Face Other ®mDon't know

Directly with the airline

Through a flight or travel comparison site

Directly with the holiday company or tour
operator

Through a travel service offered by a
bank/credit card*

Through my business/work's travel agent or
travel centre

Through a travel agent

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

For bookings directly with the airline, 95% of recent flights booked were done online via
website or app. Face to face bookings were most prevalent where the booking was made
through a travel agent with nearly half (47%) using this method. A third of those who booked
through a travel service offered by a bank or credit card did so via telephone.

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

70 Q25. How was this most recent flight booked? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months - Total (n=1994), varies by method (n= 45-370) Savanta



The majority of flights booked by those
who have flown in the last 12 months
are booked with a UK based company

= A UK based company

= A company based outside of the UK but
within the EU

= A company based outside of the EU

= Don't know/Can't say

A LA

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

71 Q26. When booking your trip, where was the company you booked through based? Base: All who have flown in the last 12 months (n=1994) Savanta



A quarter of passengers were unaware of whether they would incur a
fee for printing a boarding pass at the airport, correcting a spelling
mistake or changing a passenger on their booking

Terms and conditions — Part 1 NET - NET
Agree Disagree
m Strongly agree u Tend to agree Neither agree nor disagree Tend to disagree m Strongly disagree ® Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| 1 1 1 1 Uo J
I was aware that there was a weight limit on the baggage I could check o 80% 7%
. 55% 26% ‘
in to the hold
i 4%

I was aware of any additional charges I would incur if I exceeded the o > " 75% 10%
baggage weight limit 44% 31% 3%

I was aware whether or not I needed to print my own boarding pass, or 72% 10%

have it available on my phone

IE:\Q

43% 29%

49% 25%

I knew whether a fee would be charged if printing my boarding pass at

(1) (1) (V) 0,
the airport S 23% 9% 9%
I was aware of what charges, if any, I would incur for correcting a | 48% 27%
simple mistake in my booking (for instance a spelling mistake in my 20% 27% 9% 7%
name) |
I was aware of any additional expenses that I would incur in the event 47% 24%
that someone travelling in my party had to drop out and I wanted to 19% 28% 9% 9%

transfer the booking to another person

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q44. When booking a flight there are certain terms and conditions that you agree to. Thinking about flights you’ve made in the last three years, to what extent do you Savanta
agree or disagree with each of these statements about the booking details? Base: All who have flown in the last 3 years (n=2605)



Less than half of passengers always read the terms and conditions,
meaning many passengers are unaware of terms regarding missed
and cancelled flights

Terms and conditions — Part 2

m Strongly agree m Tend to agree Neither agree nor disagree Tend to disagree m Strongly disagree ® Don't know

NET NET
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% Agree Disagree
|

When making a booking, I always read the terms and conditions A% 45% 29%

I was aware of how much, if anything, I would be refunded by the

9 9 1% 1%
airline if I chose to cancel my booking = & 417% - 317%

I was aware that, if I missed my outbound flight, the airline might

o ° 0% %
cancel my return flight without my consent iepe 2 4 35

I was aware of what I would be entitled to if the airline rescheduled my
flight to a different time of day (for example from morning to 15%
afternoon or afternoon to evening)

11% 7% 40% 33%

I was aware of how much, if anything, I would be refunded by the o o
C e . . % 34 %
airline if I or one of my party fell seriously ill and could not travel for 15% 20% 12% 9% 35
medical reasons

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q44. When booking a flight there are certain terms and conditions that you agree to. Thinking about flights you’ve made in the last three years, to what extent do you Savanta
agree or disagree with each of these statements about the booking details? Base: All who have flown in the last 3 years (n=2605)



The proportion of people who say they were aware of any weight and

baggage charges has dropped since October 2017

Changes from
B Strongly agree ™ Tend to agree = Neither agree nor disagree  Tend to disagree ™ Strongly disagree = Don't know October 2017
NET NET NET
%  20%  40%  60%  80%  100% agee Disagree| Al Disagree
I was aware that there was a weight limit on the baggage I
could check in t(ig the hold 8518 55% s 3% 80% 7% -9 +3
I was aware of any additional charges I would incur if I ° ° . 0 0
exceeded the baggage weight limit 44% 31% 4% S % 10% -6 +1
I was aware whether or not I needed to print my own o o a‘lo o o
boarding pass, or have it available on my phone 43% 29% i % 72% 10% -7 +1
I knew whether a fee would be charged if printing m
boarding pass at the ai%port b 8 e 23% g 0 49% 25% -1 -9
I was aware of what charges, if any, I would incur for |
correcting a simple mistake in my booking (for instance a 9% 7% 48% 27% +1 =7
spelling mistake in my name)
I was aware of any additional expenses that I would incur in
the event that someone travelling in my party had to drop 9% 9% 47% 24% +1 -13
out and I wanted to transfer the booking to another person
S Q44. When booking a flight there are certain terms and conditions that you agree to. Thinking about flights you've made in the last three years, to what extent doyou . Savanta:

74 agree or disagree with each of these statements about the booking details? Base: All who have flown in the last 3 years (November 2019 n=2605; October 2017 n= 2227-
2427)



Awareness of terms and conditions regarding flights cancellations
and rescheduling has increased since October 2017

Changes from
October 2017
m Strongly agree ™ Tend to agree © Neither agree nor disagree © Tend to disagree ® Strongly disagree ® Don't know NET NET e STETT

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
| 1 1

When making a booking, I always read the terms and
conditions

16% 28%

W 2% 45% 290% +8 -12

I was aware of how much, if anything, I would be refunded
by the airline if I chose to cancel my booking

11% 8% 41% 31% +6 -14

I was aware that, if I missed my outbound flight, the airline 16% 8% 40% 35% +12 -20
might cancel my return flight without my consent
I was aware of what I would be entitled to if the airline
rescheduled my flight to a different time of day (for
example from morning to afternoon or afternoon to
evening)

11% 7% 40% 33% +9 -177

I was aware of how much, if anything, I would be refunded
by the airline if I or one of my party fell seriously ill and 15% 20% 12%
could not travel for medical reasons

9% 35% 34% +8 -19

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Q44. When booking a flight there are certain terms and conditions that you agree to. Thinking about flights you’ve made in the last three years, to what extent do you Savanta
75 agree or disagree with each of these statements about the booking details? Base: All who have flown in the last 3 years (November 2019 n=2605; October 2017 n= 2227-

2427)



Disagreement on awareness of terms and conditions regarding flights
cancellations and rescheduling has decreased significantly since

October 2017

I was aware of what I would be entitled to if the

airline rescheduled my flight to a different time

of day (for example from morning to afternoon
or afternoon to evening)

50%

40%

1.
3

33%

31%

Oct-17 Nov-19

I was aware of how much, if anything, I would Agree | Dlsagree
be refunded by the airline if I or one of my
party fell seriously ill and could not travel for
medical reasons

53%
t +8%
35%  34%
0,
2-/0 l l N
Oct-17 Nov-19

....................................................................................................................................................................

Q44. When booking a flight there are certain terms and conditions that you agree to. Thinking about flights you've made in the last three years, to what extent do you
76 agree or disagree with each of these statements about the booking details? Base: All who have flown in the last 3 years (November 2019 n=2605; October 2017 n= 2227-

2427)

I was aware of any additional expenses that I
would occur in the event that someone
travelling in my part had to drop out and I
wanted to transfer the booking to another

person
47% 47%
34% 0%
24%
. o
Oct-17 Nov-19
I was aware that if I missed by outbound
flight, the airline might cancel my return
without my consent
55%
0%
407 35% +12%
28%
l I .
Oct-17 Nov-19
Savanta
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